BEFORE
THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD

In the Matter of the Application of REPUBLIC
WIND, LLC for a Certificate of Environmental
Compatibility and Public Need for a Wind-
Powered Electric Generating Facility in Seneca
and Sandusky Counties, Ohio.

Case No. 17-2295-EL-BGN

N N N N N

REPUBLIC WIND, LLC’S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM CONTRA
LOCAL RESIDENTS’ APPLICATION FOR REHEARING
AND
REQUEST FOR WAIVER

Il INTRODUCTION

On July 26, 2021, Republic Wind, LLC (“Republic”) and Local Residents each filed a
separate application for rehearing of the Ohio Power Siting Board’s (“Board” or “OPSB”)
Opinion, Order and Certificate issued June 24, 2021, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section
(“R.C.”) 4903.10 and Ohio Administrative Code (“O.A.C.”) 4906-2-32(A). Local Residents
attached and incorporated their prior briefs into their application for hearing, effectively re-
arguing the positions advanced in their Post-Hearing Reply Brief filed January 13, 2020. Among
those positions was the suggestion that Republic did not have widespread public support for its
Project.!

The post-hearing briefing schedule did not permit Republic to respond to the unfounded
assertions Local Residents made in their reply brief. And the administrative rule requiring that
responses to applications for rehearing be filed within 10 days did not permit Republic adequate

time to prepare a full response in its memorandum contra Local Residents’ application. For

! See Residents’ Post-Hearing Brief filed January 13, 2020, at 1-3; attached to Residents’ Application for Rehearing
(attachment unnumbered),
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these reasons, as more fully explained below, Republic requests that the Board waive the 10-day
time limit in O.A.C. 4906-2-32(B) for filing its memoranda contra Local Residents” Application
for Rehearing. See O.A.C. 4906-2-01(B). Republic further requests that the Board accept this
limited Supplemental Application for Rehearing to provide the Board a full and accurate count of
the public commenters supporting (and opposing) the Project. Local Residents will not be
prejudiced by granting this request.

Upon rehearing, the Board should find that Republic met all of the criteria of R.C.
4906.10(A) and issue Republic a certificate in this proceeding.
1. ARGUMENT

A Contrary to Local Residents’ assertion, the public supports Republic’s
Project as evidenced by the majority of comments in favor of it.

At hearing, Republic witness Carr testified that most of the individuals who filed
comments in this proceeding indicated that they supported the Project.? In their Application for
Rehearing, Local Residents suggest that the Project did not have widespread public support.®

The public comments filed with the Board clearly refute the Local Residents’ baseless
claim. Attachments A and B to this memo contra are maps that demonstrate where the
commenters reside in proximity to the Project boundary.* Attachment C is an Excel spreadsheet
which lists the public commenters, their address, whether they oppose or support the Project, and
the commenters’ proximity to the Project boundary. The public comments show that the

majority of commenters who reside within and near the Project area support the Project. The

2 App. Ex. 13 [Carr Direct] at 9.

3 See Local Residents’ Post-Hearing Brief filed January 13, 2020, at 1-3; attached to Local Residents’ Application
for Rehearing (attachment unnumbered),

4 Attachment A is a map of Seneca and Sandusky counties. Attachment B is s statewide map. Individuals who filed
multiple comments are reflected as a single commenter. Republic attempted to remove all duplicate names. In
addition, comments that were submitted without names were removed and not included in the map.
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following is summary of the comments and proximity of the commenters inside and within five

miles of the Project area:

Number of supporting and opposing
commenters
15 commenters in support

Location of commenters

Commenters within the Project
boundary 14 commenters in opposition

26 commenters in support
Commenters within the Project
boundary and %2 mile outside 23 commenters in opposition

32 commenters in support
Commenters within the Project
boundary and 1 mile outside 24 commenters in opposition

65 commenters in support
Commenters within the Project
boundary and 3 miles outside | 50 commenters in opposition

88 commenters in support
Commenters within the Project
boundary and 5 miles outside | 55 commenters in opposition

As this summary of the public comments demonstrates, Local Residents’ suggestion that the
majority of the public commenters opposed the Project is simply untrue. The public comments
show that most of the people who live within the Project area or in close proximity to Project
area support it. The Board should reject the Local Residents’ attempt to mischaracterize and
misuse the support articulated by commenters in this proceeding.

B. The Board should waive the 10-day filing requirement in O.A.C. 4906-2-
32(B) for good cause. O.A.C. 4906-2-01(B).

The post-hearing briefing schedule in this proceeding ended with the filing of reply briefs
on January 13, 2020. Thus, Republic had no procedural vehicle to address Local Residents’

unfounded assertion that Republic’s Project did not have widespread public support. Local
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Residents raised this issue again in its Application for Rehearing filed July 26, 2021. However,
the 10-day limit for filing memoranda contra applications for rehearing® was insufficient to
complete the obvious, extensive amount of work needed to create Attachments A, B, and C.
Because the attachments provide a full, fair, and accurate count of individuals who commented
in favor of (and against) the Project, it is in the public interest for the Board to consider the
attachments. Accordingly, Republic requests that the Board waive the 10-day requirement of
O.A.C. 4906-2-32(B) under the authority provided by O.A.C. 4906-2-01(B), and accept as
timely filed Republic’s Supplemental Memorandum Contra Local Residents’ Application for
Rehearing.

Local Residents’ are not prejudiced by accepting this supplement memorandum contra as
timely filed. The memorandum contra an application for rehearing is the final pleading before
the Board renders its rehearing determination. No further responsive pleading are permitted.
Whether Republic filed the supplemental attachments as a part of its August 5, 2021
Memorandum Contra (if it had sufficient time to gather the information)—or now—does not
harm Local Residents.

I11. CONCLUSION

Republic respectfully requests that the Board accept this Supplemental Memorandum
Contra as timely filed. Based upon the existing evidence of record and upon a rehearing of this
application, the Board should find that Republic has met the applicable burden of proof to satisfy

R.C. 4906.10(A) and issue a certificate.

5 0.A.C. 4906-2-32(B).
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Respectfully submitted on behalf of
REPUBLIC WIND, LLC

0 ane 0

Dylan F. Borchers (0090690)

Devin D. Parram (0082507)

Dane Stinson (0019101)

Jennifer A. Flint (0059587)

BRICKER & ECKLER LLP

100 South Third Street

Columbus, OH 43215-4291

Telephone: (614) 227-2300

Facsimile: (614) 227-2390

E-Mail: dborchers@bricker.com
dparram@bricker.com
dstinson@bricker.com
jflint@bricker.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that the foregoing memorandum contra was served upon the following

parties of record via regular or electronic mail on this 18th day of August 2021.

cendsley@ofbf.org
Icurtis@ofbf.org

amilam@ofbf.org
mleppla@theoec.org
tdougherty@theoec.org
ctavenor@theoec.org
jvankley@vankleywalker.com
cwalker@vankleywalker.com
dwd@senecapros.org
jclark@senecapros.org
mulligan_mark@co.sandusky.oh.us
jodi.bair@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
dennyh7@frontier.com
mkessler7@gmail.com

william.cole@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
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First
Richard
Annette
Peggy
Chris
Cyndy
Lydia
Bobbie
Shelly
Dustin
James
Nancy
Candi
Cody
Wayne
Elijah
Barbara
Peggy
Joe
Chris
Aubrey
Johnathan
Jan
Richard
Richard
Luke
Peggy
Judith
Brendan
Roy
Steve
Steven
Nate
Shawn
Trevor
Eda
Janet
Myra
John
Barbara
Kathryn
Diana
Jason
Jason
Marsha
Brian
Heather

Last
Abel
Acevedo
Adams
Aichholz
Allen
Allen
Armstrong
Atkinson
Austin
Bahr
Bailey
Baker
Baker
Baker
Bakies
Baldosser
Barker
Bartels
Bauer
Baumler
Beans
Beckett
Benaurdus
Benevides
Bernard
Berry
Bifro
Bihane
Bilger
Bischoff
Bischoff
Blaser
Bloom
Blumel
Bobo
Boehmer
Bohner
Bollinger
Bond
Boniface
Boutin
Bower
Bowers
Bowers
Bowman
Bradley

USER_Address
2969 Essington Dr.
10099 Rittman Rd
5413 Windtree Dr

504 E Cornelia St

S790 CoRd 2

367 Meadowview Dr

505 Dansel St

14281 CR 46

2563 Columbia Rd

3 Northwood Dr - PO BOX 612
725 Buckley St

6208 South CR 43

3904 Neely Rd

2620 Ellet Ave
265 Pleasant Park Ct NW

4452 Travelo St NW
219 Westbrough
2725 CR 80

2725 CR 80

74 W. Whipp Road

4851 Richmond Rd

3824 Behrwald Ave

1718 Spore Brandywine Rd
1364 Section Line Rd 70
1364 Section Line Rd 30 N
74 S Marion St

15 Saint Francis Ave

City
Dublin
Wadsworth
Warr Acres

Hicksville
Liberty Center
Northfield
Kent

Bellevue

Tiffin

Fostoria

Tiffin

Lima

Findlay

Green Springs
Akron

Lima

Warren

Shinrock

Canton

Medina

Burgoon

Burgoon

Republic
Woodbourne-Hyde Park
Warrensville Heights

Bucyrus
Bellevue
Bellevue
Bloomville

Tiffin
Willoughby Hills

1734 Houston Hollow-Candy Run R Lucasville

1667 Turnbull Rd

2396 County Road 276
221 E Market

1011 Lenox PI

546 Wilbor Ave

403 N Main St

1340 Andrus St
653 Reynolds Rd

Dayton
Van Wert
Bellevue
Tiffin
Cincinnati
Huron
Fostoria
Republic
Republic
Akron
Shiloh

Zip
43017
44281
73122

43526
43532
44067
44240
44811

44883
44830
44883
45807
45840
44836
44312

44481
44839
44708
44256
43407
43407
44867
45459
44128

44820
44811
44811
44818
44883
44094
45648
45432

44811
44883
45229
44839
44830
44867
44867

44878
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OH

OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

Support
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Opponent

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Neutral

ATTACHMENT C

Distance_From_Boundary (Miles)

72.27674205
59.41006679
878.9763187
50.90817521
84.94541933
42.76056509
67.53639062
77.98178808
0
50.60312113
7.944169182
14.68714102
7.672593405
62.58754758
29.8424262
1.95600344
74.44756571
60.4509745
101.7426322
16.86187181
79.47894516
51.35716709
7.453764357
7.453764357
2.3120476
119.1331602
70.8341913
60.00134692
18.24389736
1.213996189
4.352499643
5.941408891
8.104238557
76.89643036
156.9284497
111.6811904
79.30839536
0.50999803
6.948236346
157.7029257
17.11297217
15.19695188
2.3120476
2.3120476
70.0222113
26.89656693



First
Maureen
Frank
Joan
John
Sheri
Gary
Michael
Michele
Juliana
Stefanie
Cindy
Paul
Bryant
David
Nancy
Beverly
Harold
Joey
Joey
Kimberly
Michael
Tim
John
Judy
Thomas
Patricia
Paul
Kevin
Vernon
Allison
Robert
Mary
Matthew
Marybeth
Nancy
Joe
Nicole
Paulette
Garrett
Sandy
Haley
Erick
Heather
Brenda
Bruce
Thomas

Last
Braman
Branchick
Brasaemle
Breckenridge
Breitigam
Bretz
Bretz
Briehl
Bright-Fuerst
Brock
Brookes
Brookes
Brooks
Brooks
Brose
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brumenschenkel
Buckley
Buffington
Bumb
Burdette
Burk
Burkholder
Burns
Burtt
Butler
Butler
Byers
Calahan
Campbell
Cannon
Capperis
Carles
Carothers
Carrick
Carter
Caudill
Chaffin
Chambers
Chambers

USER_Address
6005 Ross Rd

7250 Baldwin Reserve Dr W

4721 Copley Rd

18915 Detroit Extension
1780 S Winfield Dr
5608 Twp Rd 131

1870 Galatea Rd

5391 Detroit Rd

3995 S Green Rd

405 W. Washington St
4809 E. Township Rd 58

329 Bowman St

5353 W Township Rd 26
15055 E Co Rd 24
7113 Melrose Ave

2140 Milestone Dr

4901 N Main St

4877 Mt Washington Rd
1117 Sandusky St

4750 Sundown Tr

1867 OH-314

14030 Swan Lake Blvd
305 E Tiffin St

5630 Bismark Rd

1085 Monroe St

7564 E Township Rd 130
6895 County Road 6

101 Canal St W

928 Hollywood Blvd

6180 E Twp Rd 8
8864 Riverwood Drive
3980 Brush Rd

20100 Lorain Rd
4460 Granada Blvd
207 Poplar St

633 Vine St

1145 S. Township Road 81

147 EIm Ave

1918 Huntington Dr
212 N 3rd St

1730 Port Clinton Rd
1754 ECR 6

City Zip

Fairfield 45014
Middleburg 44130
Akron 44321
Lakewood 44107
Tiffin 44883
McComb 45858
North Baltimore 45872
Sheffield Lake 44054
Beachwood 44122
Arcanum 45304
Bloomville 44818
Bloomville 44818
Mansfield 44903
Fremont 43420
McCutchenville 44844
Bellevue 44811
Cleveland 44103
Findlay 45840
Findlay 44840
Hillsboro 45133
Plymouth 44865
Ravenna 44266
Crestline 44827
North Royalton 44133
Attica 44807
Bellevue 44811
Green Springs 44836
Bellevue 44811
Republic 44867
New Riegel 44853
Navarre 44662
Elyria 44035
Republic 44867
North Ridgeville 44039
Richfield 44286
Fairview Park 44126
Warrensville Heights 44128
North Baltimore 45872
Clyde 43410
Republic 44867
Tiffin 44883
Findlay 45940
North Baltimore 45872
Fremont 43420
Tiffin
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OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

Support
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Opponent

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Neutral
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Distance_From_Boundary (Miles)

148.8464721
54.82247076
61.11957862
54.81168072
7.940956335
34.21205759
26.88211269
41.61725195
70.1544242
112.7223544
8.003234267
5.507800594
32.79451036
8.396026773
15.88603705
0
64.92118052
26.6296236
28.05743102
141.2260099
15.23034807
81.06293897
27.19864929
58.31880694
6.076947845
4.32179039
1.95600344
1.261053683
0.867574737
15.4432704
76.7836793
41.30193214
50.90817521
4.021767938
45.10250996
62.04579704
53.63423434
69.79057699
28.91826066
4.199303128
3.166890387
6.372433259
27.18516768
28.74602583
9.713274685
11.34110782



First
Christopher
Greg
Anna
Mary
Mary
Owen
Annette
Mauro
Alex
Dave
Ryan
Ed
Jeff
Robert
Susan
Brad
Bret
Gary
Barb
Jeffrey
Gary
Mark
T-Ray
Natalie
Chris
Ernest
Matthew
Carol
Jason
Charles
Victoria
April
Derek
Aaron
Stephen
Hazel
Randy
Charles
Pete
Jeff
Herbert
Paula
Frank
Michael
Paul
Bill

Last
Champion
Chaney
Chapman
Chapman
Chappell
Chase
Chatel
Chavana
Chen
Christman
Clapp
Clark
Clark
Clark-Phelps
Claus
Cleveland
Cleveland
Click
Clouse
Cochran
Cole
Cole
Combs
Comstock
Comyns
Conley
Connell
Conover
Cook
Cooley
Cooley
Cooper
Cope
Corley
Corthell
Countryman
Cox
Creed
Crooks
Crosby
Crum
Crum
Culleny
Curran
Daily
Daniels

USER_Address
2514 Ivy PI
8239 S St Rt 53
2272 Grandview Ave
1105 E Main St

527 St Joseph St
13571 Township Rd 51
14998 CR 3

2481 Chaney Rd

506 Honey Creek PI

3671 S SR 231

11948 Eastwood Dr

640 Ashbury Dr

120 N Church St

3327 E Township Rd 148
5061 ECR 44

25 Christopher Dr

2447 Morgan Center Rd
2318 County Rd 38
1825 Berna Rd

47 Gary Ln

126 Weatherstone Dr
6523 Mentor Park Blvd
2560 N SR 19

10453 Spencer Lake Rd
285 Caro Ln

216 Jefferson Street
PO BOX 602511
4865 Myrtle Ave NW
3335 S Twp Rd 17
320 S. 6th St.

8182 CR 29

424 S. Broadway
2313 OH-19

5108 S CR 43
5108 S CR 43

1444 Bordeaux Way
102 N Kline St

City
Toledo
McCutchenville

Cleveland Heights

Ney
Republic
Fremont
Mount Cory
Carey

University Heights

Athens
Bellevue

Tiffin

Grafton
Perrysburg
Clyde

Tiffin

Green Springs

Fostoria
Vinton
Tiffin
Akron
Tiffin
Berea
Mentor
Republic

Columbus
Bloomville
Republic
Republic
Stone Creek
Cleveland
Warren

Tiffin
Coshocton
Bellevue
Lynchburg
Green Springs
Crosby

Tiffin

Tiffin

Attica
Washington
Centerville
North Baltimore

Zip
43613
44844
44106
43549
44867
43420
45868
43316
44118
30605
44811
44883
44044
43551
43410
44883
44836

44830
45686
44883
44312
44883
44017
44060
44867

43230
44818
44867
44867
43840
44102
44483
44883
43812
44811
45142
44836
77532
44883
44883
44807

45458
45872
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State
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
GA
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
TX
OH
OH
OH
DC
OH
OH

Support
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Opponent

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Neutral
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Distance_From_Boundary (Miles)

40.76676412
15.5374877
66.91093301
72.77722176
2.3120476
7.692533587
41.58015179
21.2673807
69.42661588
499.5551785
1.213996189
9.94863834
40.68117051
34.02860163
3.877947016
1.002198684
0
50.90817521
14.67422543
152.4022203
5.306295769
74.39278288
8.454555127
50.46324559
82.75857452
0.019938701
41.33170812
77.04001965
5.507800594
2.3120476
2.3120476
86.63898199
59.46916237
103.4744756
8.234367641
81.29590219
0
137.2327537
3.585603355
1032.987887
6.871958466
6.871958466
6.060478309
347.2407228
124.0343155
24.86043247



First
Ricco
Larry
Michael
Linda
Sunny
Mary
Arnold
Dawn
Betsy
Tiffany
Roger
Deb
Karen
Jim
Terry
Gary
David
Jim
Nancy
Pam
Gerri
Gary
Janice
Kurt
Paul
Libby
Jackie
Maynard
Gayle
Lynn
Jim
Zieber
Marcia
Rob
Jackie
Richard
Mike
Michael
Karen
Eric
Steven
Pat
Jim
Rudi
Sharon
Laurie

Last
Daniels
Dannenberger
Darfus
Davis
Delaluz
Delaney
Depinet
Derry
Dewald
Dible
Dickman
Didion
Dieffenbaugher
Dillingham
Dillon
Dinger
Dininger
Distel
Dolman
Douce
Dunfee
Dunlap
Dunlap
Dunn
Dvorak
Earle
Easley
Eatherton
Eaton
Eberhard
Eckhardt
Egg Farm
Enfield
Ennis
Ensign
Ephleman
Erf
Estep
Evans
Everhard
Everhart
Evert
Feasel
Feasel
Fedor
Feisler

USER_Address
21 Memorial Dr
4175 N US 23
523 Autumnwood Dr Apt C
601 Monroe Manor
210 Columbus St
10616 Berlin Rd
2640 N Twp Rd 165
4615 Henritze Ave
792 Tr 0113

3872 Mead Rd

6040 County Road 113
2151 Applegrove St NW Apt 10
10615 E Township Rd 8
3657 Singing Wind Way
4669 W 47th St

7631 OH-4

2386 S Twp Rd 181
105 3 Meadows Ct

494 S State St

419 Indiana

13008 Bellamy Rd

509 N Wintergarden Rd
1500 E County Rd 50
20016 Wildwood Ln
2987 Blue Heron Dr
870 Mercer Ave

533 S Main St

3854 Park Overlook Dr

440 W Maple St
15401 ECo Rd 34
4996 Franklin Rd
324 E. Church St.
6275 OH-101

Twp Rd 178

4734 Yingling Rd
506 E Perry St
7604 E Downend Dr
4122 Briarcrest Rd
251 ECR 16

1477 Meadowlawn Dr
1121 ECR 16

19 W Market St
4345 W 156th St
24238 Lantern Dr

City Zip

Berlin Heights 44814
Fostoria 44830
Tiffin 44883
Woodsfield 43793
Kent 44240
Berlin Heights 44814
Tiffin 44883
Cleveland 44109
Tiffin 44883
Kansas 44841
Monroeville 44847
Bellevue 44811
North Canton 44720
Republic 44867
Urbana 43078
Cleveland 44135
Attica 44807
Bloomville 44818
Perrysburg 43551
Marion 44302
Sandusky 44870
Berlin Heights 44814
Bowling Green 43402
Tiffin 44883
Strongsville 44149
Hamilton 45011
Akron 44320
Fostoria 44830
Beavercreek 45431
Bellevue 44811
Clyde 43410
Bellevue 44811
Hillsboro 45133
Urbana 43078
Clyde 43410
Green Springs

Bellevue 44811
Tiffin 44883
Lakeside Marblehead 43440
Toledo 43623
Tiffin 44883
Macedonia 44056
Tiffin 44883
Tiffin 44883
Cleveland 44135
Olmsted Falls 44138
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State
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

Support
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Opponent

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Neutral

ATTACHMENT C

Distance_From_Boundary (Miles)

18.8095673
15.20859003
6.599826685
133.6556074
77.58944611
18.22044039
3.123161545

59.7229417
6.880668019
8.132679062
5.728042372

0
79.71715638
0.883966617
84.76518189

59.4356368
8.169572047
2.760509568

33.3451
38.42353118
12.95349064
19.00244558

30.3545747

6.91311047
51.94429948
142.6250999
67.81921623
15.35641659
110.4055006
1.213996189
4.192323922

0
141.6393731
81.06614468

5.40821181
1.521052897
4.508446787
6.582413137
19.15059745
42.58949647
9.922238488
70.74384134
9.293674915
7.206266614
55.23055515
49.87147563



First
Nadina
Sherry
Brenna
Lynn
Shane
Maria-Francesca
Jessica
Annette
Judy
Bill
Brian
Lance
Deb
Joseph
Patrick
Anne
Ronald
Tom
Annette
Victoria
Barbara
Sam
Beverly
Richard
Connor
Kathleen
Debra
Bruce
Elizabeth
Agnes
Ruben
Betty
Jeannie
Alice
Julie
Linda
Emmett
Sharon
Edward
Brenda
Deneen
Carol
Janet
Thomas
David
Terry

Last
Ferguson
Fidler
Finnegan
Fisher
Fisher
Fleming
Forman
Foster
Fowler
Fox
Francis
Franke
Fritz
Fritz
Fritz
Fry
Fry
Furnas
Gardiner
Garza
Gates
Gaug
Gavan
Gerber
Gibb
Gill
Gillenwater
Gillis
Gillogly-Stierhoff
Girt
Gomez
Goodman
Gore
Gould
Graham
Grayson
Greely
Greenrod
Grenig
Grieve
Griffin
Gross
Gross
Grover
Growel
Gwinner

USER_Address
206 N Union St
231 24th St NW
110 N Main St
1587 Sunset Ave
1639 Ambler Ave SW
128 E Oakland Ave
7414 E tr 163
315 Parkview Dr
119 Melick St
PO Box 145

415 Stonyridge Dr

281 Section Line Rd 30 S
5286 Sherman-Norwich
281 Section Line Rd 30 S
3836 S County Rd 43
3836 S County Rd 43
5730 Blair Dr

5512 Youngstown-Poland Rd
520 W Maumee Ave
15200 Kingsford Ave
11128 Braddock St NW
120 Rector Ave

3667 Wood Rd
1325 Atterbury Dr
1670 Swiss Rd
8200 Mentor Park Blvd
5620 Delores Dr
23396 Clifford Rd
6501 Foursome Ln
63 Windrush Bourne
1831 W Main

4514 Franklin Blvd
7856 Fort St

1921 Creek 549

3268 Warren Rd

565 Rush Regan Pkwy
8503 E DR 38

2216 Thurber Ln

255 Front St

3980 Thompson Twp Rd 81
122 Garnsey Ave

311 N Pennsylvania

2129 Columbus

City
Fostoria
Barberton
Attica
Akron

Columbus
Bloomville
Bowling Green
Mount Vernon
Castalia
Sandusky
Sandusky
Willard
Willard
Willard
Bloomville
Bloomville
Highland Heights
Youngstown
Napoleon
Cleveland
Canal Fulton
Findlay

Tiffin

Macedonia
Fremont
Mentor
Castalia

North Olmsted
Englewood
Bowling Green
Bellevue
Cleveland

Old Fort
Fremont
Vermillion
Cleveland

Republic
Youngstown
Berea
Bellevue
Metamora
Fremont
Sandusky

Zip
44830
44203
44807
44301

43201
44818
43402
43050
44824

44870
44890
44890
44890
44818
44818
44143
44514
43545
44128
44614
45840
44883

44056
43420
44060
44824
44070
45322
43402
44811
44102
44861
43420
44089
44111

44867
44509
44017
44811
43540
43420
44870

Attachment C

State
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

Support
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Opponent

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Neutral

ATTACHMENT C

Distance_From_Boundary (Miles)

15.44333154
65.05239177
5.746205008
70.96048131
79.86811706
77.00370204
5.499771775
29.20013066
57.75653278
10.14696551
15.02675007
13.64361739
4.951576387
5.101243797
4.951576387
5.815645977
5.815645977
73.81594277
116.8011919
53.07523526
67.18554385
71.8183731
29.0267356
6.880668019
97.42496711
70.33148519
6.743808116
82.48026623
10.1353086
51.64204688
112.7412134
29.98288289
1.304248469
60.43416276
1.286509975
8.396026773
29.70623215
55.91424692
50.90817521
2.3120476
112.4543447
51.94263229
0.171011933
52.54196256
8.297703031
14.4494901



6 ATTACHMENT C

First Last USER_Address City Zip State Support Opponent Neutral Distance_From_Boundary (Miles)
Joshua Hagemyer 216 Poplar St North Baltimore 45872 OH Yes 28.94481739
Ben Hahler 6185 Greenfield Section Ln Rd Willard 44890 OH Yes 5.030089201
Christine Hall 1800 N McCord Rd Toledo 43615 OH Yes 41.97717019
Lorna Hance 345 Knollridge Ct Fairfield 45014 OH Yes 150.2302019
Lisa Handshoe 6085 E St Rt 18 Republic 44867 OH Yes 3.168638146
Ronald Hanson 33 Barcelona Dr Fostoria 44830 OH Yes 14.62444116
Camryn Harben 2550 Co Rd 218 Clyde 43410 OH Yes 3.265075527
Mary Rosann Hasselbach 7690 Main St PO 66 Flat Rock 44828 OH Yes 0
Deb Hay 14040 Township Road 178 Bellevue 44811 OH Yes 0.043386791
Marvin Hay Dogtown Rd Monroeville 44847 OH Yes 5.525403226
Theresa Hay Dogtown Rd Monroeville 44847 OH Yes 5.525403226
Shayden Heiser Carrothers 44807 OH Yes 6.060478309
Dan Held 6005 Seagate PI Dayton 45424 OH Yes 105.1782999
Stacy Helmick 2913 Vienna View Ct SW Canton 44706 OH Yes 82.19832085
Russ Henderson 368 Maple Ave Sheffield Lake 44054 OH Yes 42.76140614
Bob Hendricks 702 Cherry St Fostoria 44830 OH Yes 14.74677977
Randy Herrel 975 Monroe St Apt 154 Bellevue 44811 OH Yes 0.999295104
Adele Hetzel 10624 Knights Way North Royalton 44133 OH Yes 57.99285766
Patricia Heuring Zerman Seneca and Huron County OH Yes 14.05402047
Eric Heymore 2408 Dogtown Rd Monroeville 44847 OH Yes 4.39060034
Sally Hildreth 1973 Brokensword Rd Bucyrus 44820 OH Yes 15.30796307
Cindy Hill 336 Walker Ave Luckey 43443 OH Yes 23.98741913
Damien Hill 44 Virginia Ave Tiffin 44883 OH Yes 7.272780482
Neil Himebaugh 423A Autumnwood Dr Tiffin 44883 OH Yes 6.53509422
Craig Hiser 1226 Sycamore St Fremont 43420 OH Yes 8.716440819
Connie Hixenbaugh 3914 Burgenland Ln Cincinnati 45255 OH Yes 159.0156134
Sandra Hizer 6378 Twp Rd 151 Tiffin 44883 OH Yes 11.34740549
Dawn Hoepf 4600 N State Route 19 Republic 44867 OH Yes 0
Gary Hoepf 4600 N State Route 19 Republic 44867 OH Yes 0
Holly Hoffert 461 W Lytle St Fostoria 44830 OH Yes 15.86321537
Jim Hoffert 7240 S CR 43 Bloomville 44818 OH Yes 8.561379123
Pamela Hoffert 6833 OH-67 Tiffin 44883 OH Yes 9.933570628
Tonia Hoffert 5146 ECR 12 Bloomville 44818 OH Yes 8.099180958
Drew Hoffman 128 Schonhardt St Tiffin 44883 OH Yes 7.341847814
Susie Hogue 404 Cushing Ave Dayton 45429 OH Yes 116.6352498
Dana Hollinger 9907 Parkgate Ave Cleveland 44108 OH Yes 66.12440698
Arlie Holman 1209 Janis Ave Akron 44313 OH Yes 67.77879492
Lawrence Holmer 1795 S Elliston-Trowbridge Rd Elmore 43416 OH Yes 19.84085416
Sandra Holmer 2145 N Count Rd 27 Republic 44867 OH Yes 0
Timothy Holmer 2145 N Count Rd 27 Republic 44867 OH Yes 0
Glenn Holmes Republic 44867 OH Yes 2.3120476
Jill Holton 14390 Hastings Ct Strongsville 44136 OH Yes 54.30959158
Joseph Hopkins 1976 Ewalt Ave NE Warren 44483 OH Yes 106.7427439
Sarah Hoppe 3223 Goddard Rd Toledo 43606 OH Yes 40.22147173
Suzanne Hopple 2569 Dockler Rd Republic 44867 OH Yes 2.3120476
Scott Hottinger 1821 Hebron Rd Newark 43056 OH Yes 81.74116627

Attachment C



First
Kevin
Sherri
Donna
Diane
Christine
Brad
Charlie
Julie
Carl
Jim
Charles
Shari
Sharon
Don
Susan
Joshua
Thomas
Wendy
Bill
Greg
Elsa
Logan
John
Joyce
Shana
Tyler
Donald
Rich
Fred
Ronald
Kyle
Natalie
Gregory
Doug
Heather
Harold
Katherine
Robert
Sandy
Mary
Timothy
Lyssa
Joe
Kathy
Michele
Timothy

Last
Howland
Hoy
Hudacek
Hudoh
Huelsman
Hughes
Huh
Hull
Hursh
Hutchison
Huth
In
Isbell
Jackson
Jacoby
James
Janoske
Jarrett
Jesberger
Jess
Johnson
Johnson
Jones
Jones
Jones
Jones
Jordan
Jordan
Justice
Kagy
Kaines
Kaltenbach
Kane
Kelley
Kelley
Kemenah
Kemp
Kennard
Kennard
Kenney
Keogh
Kepner
Kerka
Kesler
Kessler
Keyser

USER_Address
152 Liberty St
117 W Yeasting St
1875 N Twp Rd 179
6300 Tr 151
119 Cypress Blivd
922 Salters Creek Rd
229 Melmore St
1141 Kohler Ave
222 Hickory St
323 E Maple St
229 Melmone St
325 1/2 Cleveland Ave
54 Louise Dr
20508 Hilliard Blvd
313 Montrose Ave NW
4213 Limerick Rd
103 Goredon Dr
6747 Brandt Pike

1718 Preyer Ave
5593 S US 23
501 Adams Ave
205 Maple St
18915 Detroit Extension
333 Linden
7735 Twp Rd 81
181 Doist Rd

15 Creston

9425 E Twp 58
7844 W Law Rd

401 Victoria Pl

703 Vernon Ave

2779 N Section Line Rd 30 N

2564 S Twp Rd 197
2564 S Twp Rd 197
490 Victoria Lake Cir
5582 305th St

7606 Driftwood Cir NW
3289 Woodling Way
3720 EDR 38

4925 N Tr 175

114 E Main St

City
Ridgeway
Gibsonburg
Republic
Tiffin
Madison
Wheelersburg
Tiffin
Akron
St. Marys
North Baltimore
Tiffin
Ashland
Springboro
Rocky River
Canton
Clyde
Chardon
Huber Heights
Sandusky

Cleveland Heights
Alvada
Huron

Belpre
Lakewood
Ravenna
Bellevue
Middle Bass
Creston
Bloomville
Valley City
Huron County
Toledo
Attica
Delaware
Fremont
Bellevue
Attica

Attica
Brunswick
Toledo

North Canton
Medina

Tiffin
Republic
Ravenna

Zip
43345
43431
44867
44883
44057
45694
44883
44314
45885
45872
44883
44805
45066
44116
44708
43410
44024
45424
44870

44118
44802
44839
45714
44107

44811

44217
44818
44280

43610
44807
43015
43420
44811
44807
44807
44212
43611
44720
44256
44883
44867
44266

Attachment C

State
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

Support
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Opponent

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Neutral

ATTACHMENT C

Distance_From_Boundary (Miles)

52.71421853
14.74721993
0.222964315
11.25697151
97.51715654
164.2052966
7.639304489
67.82154561
80.44405748
28.4075539
7.639304489
35.77269541
128.4721086
53.60330838
80.25922031
3.089501218
88.69771173
106.5080074
15.11434286
50.90817521
68.28486775
18.30811653
17.27427752
147.3392265
54.81168072
84.10405295
0
29.45264485
51.91265007
6.116113764
45.27068968
14.05402047
38.12356087
6.060478309
56.62582101
8.396026773
3.00646734
5.350639221
5.350639221
50.83647257
38.66044141
74.32168154
58.63155755
6.880668019
0
83.44073683



First
Kathleen
Glenn
Robert
Chris
Joyce
Roger
Jillynda
Joshua
Nancy
Judy
Letha
Ruby
Christine
Kevin
William
Margie
Patti
James
Debbie
Stephanie
Jan
Randy
Margaret
Elizabeth
Ellen
Donald
Michael
Aaron
Garr
Miguel
Kaye
Christian
Martha
Randy
Tonia
Cathy
Joy
Jan
Neil
Robert
Marcia
Dave
Carole
Phillip
Ryan
Salena

Last
Kiese
Kilgore
Kinas
King
Kinney
Kinney
Kirian
Kirian
Kirtley
Kline
Klingmeier
Klotz
Koegler
Koerper
Kopp
Kowalczyk
Krajcik
Krebs
Krist
Kromer
Kuhn
Kuhn
Kuns
Lane
Lauber
Laufersweiler
Lauinger
Lawson
Lea
Ledesma
Lee
Leon
Lewis
Lewis
Lewis
Limbird
Lloyd
Lohr
Long
Long
Loparo
Louis
Louy
Luna
Lyon
Maazaoui

USER_Address
9984 E Twp Rd 122
8649 NCR 29
11561 Prospect Road

14748 Twp Rd 178
14748 Twp Rd 178
10769 E St Rt 162
10769 E St Rt 162
23238 OH-4

1860 2nd St

17799 Rock Creek Rd
1017 Dogtown Road
137 Main St

4063 OH-12

3571 W 69th St
1269 McGuffey Ln
119 70911

12711 Pearl Rd

552 Mcintyre Ln

34 S. 3rd St

4425 Meadowview Dr NW
1099 E CR 50
43561 hastings Rd
98 Tallmadge Rd
7642 Katy Dr

256 Virginialee Rd
3366 Park Ridge Dr

7066 Wyandot St

7799 Faulkner Rd

4402 Clybourne Ave
2940 County Line Rd
1303 Carol Drive

2018 CoRd 4

16418 E Reed Twp Rd 9
207 E Main St

8759 W Township Rd 172

City
Republic
Bellevue
Strongsville
Batavia
Bellevue
Bellevue
Republic
Republic
Marysville
Cuyahoga Falls
Thompson
Monroeville
Rayland
Kansas
Cleveland
Batavia
Perrysburg
Chardon
Maumee
Columbus
Canton
Tiffin
Oberlin
Kent
Dayton
Columbus
Grove City
Tiffin
Genoa

Harrod

Diamond
Kent
Risingsun
Attica
Scio
Fostoria
Risingsun

24883 Defiance Paulding County Lit Defiance

201 Meadowlark Dr
26940 Eastwood Ln
9110 S River Rd
933 Glenview Rd

1772 West County Road 30

1301 Fostoria Ave

Bellevue

Waterville
Huron
Tiffin
Findlay

Zip
44867
44811
44149
45103
44811
44811
44867
44867
43040
44221
44086
44847
43943
44841
44102
45103
43551
44024
43537
43215
44718
44883
44074
44240
45459
43209
43123
44883
43430
43383
45850

44412
44240
43457
44807
43988
44830
43457
43512
44811
44138
43566
44839
44883
45840

Attachment C

State
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

Support
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Opponent

Yes

<Null>

Yes

Yes

Yes

Neutral

ATTACHMENT C

Distance_From_Boundary (Miles)

0.206384943
1.213996189
51.39991812
155.0704621
0.036001037
0.036001037

0.26659547

0.26659547
56.71494714
71.00300365
99.35909017
5.383957958
133.0953292
6.138365121
59.15458673
154.9843001

35.2121539
89.77224661
36.78358735

80.2611859
77.16919635

7.03534346
35.64770204
76.24925892
121.4473624
79.99544499
85.03563135
6.880668019
23.50376271
28.26154745
56.34801252
59.85944779
96.59085075
75.73587717
15.10851541
3.466635587

107.756475
10.84050467
15.71612986

63.8827187

2.10785434
48.47763428

36.8620577
16.93816325
3.714245398
28.16771818



First
Cynthia
Sara
Tom
Dale
Dinah
Devon
Dale
Shirlly
Gemma
Rhonda
Rhett
James
Nestor
Veronica
Carolyn
Alec
Jeremy
Karen
Sandi
Roger
Kenneth
Terry
Mike
Riordan
Kate
Danielle
Jill
James
Jean
Mark
Daniel
Karri
Michael
Linda
Jessie
Ellen
Calvin
Dawn
Katherine
Kevin
Melvin
William
Rebecca
Barbara
Beth
Cathe

Last
Magda
Mahan
Maike
Makay
Manista
Marek
Marich
Markiewicz
Marschke
Marsh
Marshall
Martin
Martinez
Martinez
Martin-Geiman
Marvin
Mason
Mate
Matis-Rennillo
Matson
Matz
Mautz
Mazzaro
McClain
McClelland
McClory
McCoy
McGinnis
McGinnis
McGinnis
McGrew
Meacham
Mel
Melari
Mendoza
Mettert
Meyers
Meyers
Meyers
Meyers
Meyers
Midgley
Migliori
Miller
Miller
Miller

USER_Address
3459 E 50th St
6580 Pear Ave NW
2627 CR 276
3260 Coopr Foster Park Rd
4506 W 14th St
3116 George Ave
10012 Edgepark Dr
1450 E. 332nd St
51 Lawndale Dr
1762 Joseph Rd

4905 Burger Ave
1470 Winchester Ave
4534 Co Rd 175
11986 E Twp Rd 8
4050 Clady Rd

5130 Renee Lynn Cir
1356 Brockley

4363 Rd 15

415 Glenview Dr

904 Grand Pass

130 E. Main St

2012 Chesterland Ave
1311 Clinton St
1662 Colonial Dr
581 E Twp Rd 1194
581 E Twp Rd 1194
5841 OH-635

7227 Co Hwy 2

31 Harrison St

40 Severance Cir
970 Quentin Rd
19736 Rd 1038
1220 Tyler St

CR 77

8002 OH-101

1175 N Twp Rd 77
3913 Hilltop Drive
49 Minerva St

4100 Troy Rd

603 Water St
Sanibel Drive

418 Oldfield Rd

City
Cleveland
Canton
Bellevue
Vermillion
Cleveland
Parma
Garfield Heights
Eastlake
Tiffin
Luckey
Berlin Heights
Willard
Cleveland
Lakewood
Clyde
Republic
Bloomville
Stow
Lakewood
Leipsie
Fostoria
Sandusky
Bellevue

Lakewood
Fremont
Bucyrus

Tiffin

Tiffin

Kansas
McCutchenville
Tiffin

Cleveland Heights

Eastlake
Oakwood
Sandusky
Republic
Castalia
Republic
Huron
Tiffin
Springfield
Woodville
Centerville
Republic
Crestline

Zip
44127
44718
44811
44089
44109
44134
44125
44095
44883
43443
44814
44890
44104
44107
43410
44867
44818
44224
44107
45856
44830
44870
44811

44107
43420
44820
44883
44883
44841
44844
44883
44118
44095
45873
44870
44867
44824

44839
44883
45502
43469
45459
44867
44827

Attachment C

State
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

Support
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Opponent

Yes

Yes

Yes

Neutral

ATTACHMENT C

Distance_From_Boundary (Miles)

63.21410781
76.44344414
0.123480354
29.22660438
61.0487538
59.86912479
64.88246883
76.79822006
5.808724203
22.68966276
18.69418135
10.71132687
59.3742153
57.57685457
2.661394247
1.756472952
12.04936793
75.01360602
55.92706041
53.34440594
16.22166239
14.22919513
1.231905141
50.90817521
56.95284739
9.319635571
23.18736518
8.76957434
8.76957434
7.843372974
16.35984179
6.676336334
69.28040808
76.97717229
68.28379958
14.51174883
2.3120476
9.355766048
0
14.77489996
6.597606146
91.86172452
19.47804762
119.5424354
2.3120476
25.3945893



First
Cindy
Corienne
Gail
Joe
Larry
Melvin
Mike
Richard
Robert
Susan
Susan
Kyle
Thomas
Cheryl
Susan
Barry
Eddy
Larry
Sara
Stephen
Susan
Linda
Jane
Mark
Susan
Shelli
Linda
Brian
Scott
Julia
Mark
Mary
Judy
Francine
Janet
Lois
Vickey
Doug
Paula
Brad
Tim
Sam
Carolyn
Gary
Sally
Matt

Last
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Miller
Millhouse
Mills
Milton
Mira
Mizin
Montz
Moore
Moore
Moore
Moran
Morgan
Morsher
Motley
Motley
Mowrey
Muffet
Mulligan
Mulroy
Munnings
Murnyack
Musko
Musko
Nagy
Neal
Neal
Nehls
Nelsen
Newlove
Newlove
Newman
Newman
Nicolosi
Nieset
Noland
Norman
Nougkovich

USER_Address
1178 Joseph Rd
1336 E Wayne Ave
14411 US E Rte 224
6401 Hamilton Ave

12416 E CR 06

427 W Mansfield St
14411 US E Rte 224
81 Brookehill Dr
2077 Fairknoll Dr

38 Atwood PI

212 N Main St

1289 Caryl Dr
11110 State Route 269
1035 Avon St
Riverside Ave

13204 CR 46

736 Oaklawn Ave

4536 W 58th St

327 24th St

7355 Township Road 81

801 Damon Dr

540 Wesleyan Ave
10216 E County Road 24
27314 Murer Dr

610 Eastern St

9615 Roberts Dr

327 Cedar Point Rd

327 Cedar Point Rd
3005 Fox Rd

1161 Rowley Ave

2620 Co Rd 181

523 N Sandusky St

2139 S Township Rd 159
2139 S Township Rd 159
1778 W US Hwy 224
411 Crystal Ave

1901 E 5th St

1524 River Dr

573 Belden Ave

1130 Christian Ave

10

City
Luckey
Wooster
Attica
Cincinnati
Gibsonburg
Attica
Bucyrus
Attica
Powell
Dayton
Huron

Bellevue

Akron
Cleveland
Fostoria
Bellevue
Fostoria
Cleveland
Dunbar
Bellevue
Bellevue
Bellevue
Washington Court House
Barberton
Republic
Olmsted Twp
North Ridgeville
Franklin
Sandusky
Sandusky
Sandusky

Cleveland
Clyde
Tiffin
Tiffin
Tiffin
Tiffin
Findlay
Dayton
Fremont
Akron
Bellevue
Concord Twp

Zip
43443
44691
44807
45224
43431
44807
44820
44807
43060
45431
44839
45481

44811
44310
44109
44830
44811
44830
44144
25064
44811
44811
44811
43160
44203
44867

45005
44870
44870
44870

44109
43410
44883
44883
44883
44883
45840
45403
43420
44310
44811
44077

Attachment C

State
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
\WAY
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

Support
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Opponent

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Neutral

ATTACHMENT C

Distance_From_Boundary (Miles)

22.31165384
55.2944957
5.530742582
156.4487891
14.80847092
6.060478309
21.83318044
5.530742582
66.52253126
110.8879752
16.94591176
113.7442803
69.24280279
2.83501348
69.78785416
60.49887281
15.18230531
0.017710647
14.49470559
59.15763245
201.1980233
0
1.213996189
1.213996189
113.384134
66.21215242
0
46.87347149
39.40794911
126.4012204
16.72460576
16.72460576
9.763145613
50.90817521
61.57918367
3.224490845
5.88106395
6.636756302
6.636756302
8.731255329
28.89958776
113.4066913
6.859869948
70.76021874
1.213996189
87.60741948



First
Phyllis
Fred
Mary
Lola
Tom
Tracy
Steve
Jennifer
Kevin
David
S
Grace
Robert
Tammie
Bob
Mitchell
Lee
Daniel
June
Lynn
Brian
Douglas
James
Rodney
Sarah
Ed
Larry
Robert
Ruthie
Steve
Emma
James
Steve
Dylan
Pat
Patricia
Chris
Sally
Stephen
Justin
Fred
James
Linda
Lori
BT
Wanda

Last
Nugent
Nye
Ober
O'Brien
O'Brien
Ocepek
Oler
Oney
Oney
Orr
Osborn
Oshorne
Osbhorne
Osting-Kline
Owens
Palmer
Parker
Parr
Parr
Patmore
Patterson
Payne
Perkins
Perry
Peters
Petorsek
Philipps
Phillips
Phillips
Phillips
Pinion-Stanley
Pirko
Plummer
Poe
Pollard
Pollard
Popa
Porter
Postma
Pound
Powell
Priolo
Purkey
Rakes
Rambeau
Ramey

USER_Address
1325 12th St NW
22681 Township Rd 209
1600 Euclid Ave
3389 Call Rd
3389 Call Rd
1639 Ohio Ave
7762 Marion-Melmore Rd
14561 Twp Rd 178
14561 Twp Rd 178
3033 Hayne Rd
214 Norlick Dr
840 Washington Ave
148 Steele Ave
1311 Lipton Ln

2442 Jackson St

5605 Happy Hollow Rd
199 Silver Fox Ct
5893 Barton Rd

6223 Tall Oaks Dr

18 Gary Ln

4431 Tr 0164

16800 Libby Rd

26994 Primrose Ln
3268 W 30th St
1034 Township Rd 293
5120 W 148th St
80 E Comet Rd

29 E New Haven St
2329 S Co Rd 260
1935 Bianco Ave
1039 Broad Blvd
675 E Sherwood Ct
5697 Westlake Dr
5697 Westlake Dr
3336 Willoughby Rd
326 Lawrence St
1579 Bonita Dr

91 Radnor Ave
2038 Loxley Rd
4564 W 146th St
301 Sherman Dr
2976 ECR 181

360 Fairwood CR
250 Howard St

City
Canton
Alvada
Cleveland
Perry
Perry
Cuyahoga Falls
Sycamore
Bellevue
Bellevue
Akron
Bryan
Findlay
Painesville
Beavercreek
Republic
Lorain
Milford
Loveland
North Olmsted
Mentor
Tiffin
Green Springs
Maple Heights
Tiffin
Westlake
Cleveland
Fostoria
Brookpark
Clinton
Bloomville
Clyde
Niles
Cuyahoga Falls
Tiffin
Galloway
Galloway
Willard
Sandusky
Akron

Toledo
Cleveland
Franklin
Clyde
Berea
Bellevue
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Zip
44703
44802
44115
44081
44081
44223
44882
44811
44811
44312
43506
45840
44077
45430
44867

45150
45140
44070
44060
44883
44836
44137
44883
44145
44135
44830
44142
44216
44818
43410
44446
44221
44883
43119
43119
44890
44870
44313

43613
44135
45005
43410
44017
44811

Attachment C

State
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

Support
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Opponent

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Neutral

ATTACHMENT C

Distance_From_Boundary (Miles)

81.51404922
19.98335905
62.60440599
95.84634425
95.84634425
70.07331655
11.59749825
0

0
76.2381167
77.35642894
29.62124791
89.41303351
112.7357017
2.3120476
39.08200822
151.1299837
144.1910539
46.78558206
82.06056313
8.431016688
1.95600344
67.37723153
6.880668019
49.4206544
60.92746487
19.90084197
55.24857307
71.7478171
5.469630651
2.12769068
110.8073945
70.42485528
7.915211589
84.07569682
84.07569682
8.060835088
15.01609917
66.97717612
70.48535219
39.88444022
55.55412514
128.3684097
4.074229366
51.07898568
1.267093343



First
Rick
Victoria
Francisco
Marjorie
Cornelia
Logan
Bill
Paul
Garrison
Kisha
Tracy
Kathie
David
Matt
Amanda
Jack
Robert
Susan
Sue
Jeffery
Madeline
Joe
Cloie
Duane
Kimberly
Kathy
lan
Linda
Mark
Dawn-Dennis
Lynne
Gregory
Diane
Mark
Margaret-Gail
Darrin
Joseph
Victoria
Matt
Deryk
Roger
Jan
Dorian
Tyler
Brian
James

Last
Ramirez
Rammel
Ramon
Rauh
Reade-Hale
Reicholf
Reineke
Reiter
Rennels
Reuter
Richardson
Richey
Ridenour
Riegel
Rieger
Rine
Rine
Ringwald
Ritter
Ritz
Rivera
Robb
Robbins
Robbins
Roberts
Robie
Robinson
Rohr
Rohrbacher
Ronski
Rose
Rosenberger
Routzahn
Routzahn
Ruhl
Russell
Russell
Russell
S
Sammet
Sammet
Sampson
Sarris
Savage
Savich
Scalia

USER_Address
622 W 23rd St
5401 Luckett Rd
501 E Center St
2233 Riverside Dr
927 Lewis St
13801 Leroy Ave

129 W Market St
262 3rd Ave

157 Brook Dr

2707 Merriweather Rd
10693 Township Rd 178
5310 CoRd 3

10587 CR 32

10442 CR 34

608 S Washington St
96 Clifton St

4705 OH-303
13810 Old Pleasant Valley Rd
8 Senior Dr

1817 Christian Ave Apt 418
5662 Kirkland rd

Mead Rd

8434 OH-635

1675 N ST 18

1604 Bark Ln Dr

630 Edgewood Rd

237 Chestnut Blvd

181 Keenan

309 Douglas Dr
2607 Hillside Ave
1414 Hollyrood Rd
706 E 156th St
231 2nd St

5370 SR 199

2436 Coventry Rd
4415 Port Clinton Eastern Rd
2560 Key St
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City Zip
Lorain 44052
Mechanicsburg 43044
Bellevue 44811
Cincinnati 45202
Covington 41011
Cleveland 44135
Tiffin 44883
Tiffin 44883
Tiffin 44883
44403
Sandusky 44870
Green Springs 44836
Swanton 43558
Green Springs 44836
Green Springs 44836
Van Wert 45891
New London 44851
Willard
Ravenna 44266
Middleburg Heights 44130
Greenwich 44837
Hollansburg 45332
Toledo 43613
Toledo 43615
Bellevue 44811
Kansas 44841
Republic 44867
Fremont 43420
Mansfield 44907
Cuyahoga Falls 44221
Tiffin 44883
Tiffin 44883
Peninsula 44264
Bellevue 44811
Springfield 45503
Sandusky 44870
Cleveland 44110
Sycamore 44882
Carey 43316
Tiffin 44883
Cleveland Heights 44118
Lakeside Marblehead 43440
Toledo 43614
Sandusky 44870

Attachment C

State
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

Support
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Opponent

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Neutral

ATTACHMENT C

Distance_From_Boundary (Miles)

37.14134503
78.93257409
1.111564804
159.3578583
163.6086606
56.22066783
50.90817521
7.288957466
6.880668019
6.293242351
50.90817521
118.0124848
14.6638427
2.021041407
46.77710932
1.069521705
2.758044344
79.54171597
25.1645529
10.47842693
84.16663791
55.07345449
20.95335594
120.7662304
41.02176655
42.02325624
4.564132605
8.154485523
2.3120476
8.347842458
34.0104378
70.93377501
6.880668019
6.880668019
69.92544796
1.287966435
92.65195896
15.25452756
69.15718379
15.54384157
23.25503021
6.880668019
67.42503917
17.48862432
36.87612112
15.11434286



First
Norma
David
Lori
Dean
Anthony
Lawrence
Sharon
Linda
Thomas
Wynn
Elaine
Isaac
Ryan
William
William
Paul
Av
James
Nancy
Greg
Jon
James
Doug
Kathy
Patricia
Mark
Ronald
Rebecca
John
Kevin
Carl
Joe
Joshua
Greg
Christine
Melanie
Kathryn
Barbara
Donita
Dottie
Eugene
Greg
Harold
Jake
JoAnn
Karen

Last
Schalk
Schank
Scheele
Schimpf
Schindler
Schmersal
Schreiner
Schubach
Schubach
Schubach
Schultz
Scott
Scott
Scott
Seaman
Seasly
Segedy
Seliga
Seman
Septaric
Shearer
Shebek
Sheidler
Sheidler
Sheil
Shieldcastle
Shook
Shulaw
Shumway
Sicard
Siesel
Silardi
Simon
Sims
Singleton
Sinich
Slingwine
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith

USER_Address
22 Tiffin St

3291 New Washington Rd
85 Jackson St
1413 W 107th St

5921 North Twp Rd 169
6785 N Township Rd 32
5921 N Twp Rd 169
14650 Township Road 178
13801 Leroy Ave

315 Moore Ave

960 Quiail Dr

4584 SR 547

6206 Willard West Rd
6246 Hill St

456 Smith-Stewart Rd
975 Archwood Ave
1766 W Market St
643 Carlton St

5992 CR 15

5992 CR 15

3866 Bushnell Rd

5570 OH-19

14578 CR34

1201 Colony Dr
5530 Scott Rd

2169 S Twp Rd 159
409 North Second St
481 E 4%9th

1268 Terrace Cir
7690 Vandemark Rd
4778 CR 21

5793 Egypt Rd

60 OH-101

8641 Township Rd 108
14938 CR24

9718 E Twp Rd 122
1581 CR 310
14938 CR24
9718 E Twp Rd 122

City
New Riegel
Republic
Republic
Bloomville
Tiffin
Cleveland
Groton Twp
Green Springs
Republic
Green Springs
Bellevue
Cleveland
Bellevue
Fremont
Bellevue
Willard
Ravenna
Bellevue

Lorain

Akron

Toledo

Green Springs
Green Springs
University Heights
Oak Harbor
Attica

Galion
Bellevue
Zanesville

New Washington
Tiffin

North Baltimore
Cleveland
Fremont

Lodi

Clyde

Willard

Tiffin

New Riegel
Bellevue
Bloomville
Republic

Clyde

Bellevue
Republic

13

Zip
44853
44867
44867
44818
44883
44102

44830
44867
44836
44811
44135
44811
43420
44811
44890
44266
44811
44473
44052
44313
43609
44836
44836
44118

44807
44833
44811
43701
44854
44883
45872
44110
43420
44254
43410
44890
44883
44853
44811
44818
44867
43410
44811
44867

Attachment C

State
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

Support
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Opponent

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Neutral

ATTACHMENT C

Distance_From_Boundary (Miles)

14.66159312
2.3120476
2.3120476

11.07978892

7.203073005

58.20783402

6.682594266

0
0
0

0.031790229

56.22066783

1.818880096

7.391625361

4.428285072

7.901880403

82.04459228

1.213996189

113.0419862

36.29584953

66.70809431

36.21647247

0.009321742

0.009321742

69.58386774

19.52911767

6.060478309

26.77813388

0

92.53860121

11.64556293

6.660746442
28.696168

69.05885283

7.750684623

45.19092846

0

6.759084207

6.178227279

13.39741943

0.005739541

5.507800594

0.287999684

8.40885138

0.005739541

0.287999684



First
Katherine
Kent
Madelyn
Martin
Peggy
Rob
Schuyler
Shelley
Yaneek
Steve
Sue
Eddie
Dave
Carol
Mary
Jay
Jessica
Anne
Gary
Chad
Charlotte
Jacob
James
Gerard
Kelly
Roger
Susan
William
Edward
Dustin
Phil
Joan
Kendall
Kenneth
Mark
Mary
Kenneth
Charles
Gayla
Karen
Greg
Katharine
Joshua
Martin-Mary
Kay
Jacob

Last
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Smith
Snavely
Snavely
Snider
Sniffen
Snyder
Sokolowski
Southwick
Southwick
Southworth
Spaide
Spencer
Srithai
Stacy
Stanley
Steinmetz
Steinmetz
Steinmetz
Steinmetz
Stern
Sterner
Strausbaugh
Strickland
Strifler
Stucky
Stucky
Stucky
Stucky
Studer
Stumpf
Sutherland
Swartz
Swartzmiller
Swett
Swidas
Tabatcher
Tate
Taylor

USER_Address
12199 ETR 148
1120 US-23

2375 Euclid Heights Blvd
7039 Tunbridge Dr
12155 E CR 148

760 N Brokate Rd
1599 N St Rt 19
1599 N St Rt 19
2299 Winter Pkwy

54 McGough

920 W Market St
2852 Co Rd 24

313 E Stevenson St

600 Lime St

4704 Venice Heights Blvd
23220 Chagrin Blvd Apt 248
6347 Avon Lake Rd

1362 Co Rd 204

13394 E Twp Rd 122

1082 Millbrook Dr

4080 Twp 81

4080 Township Rd 81

4670 Peru Center Rd
8356 CH 5

753 W Market St

3998 W Edgerton Rd
219 Mohawk St

5605 Trail 0175

219 Mohawk St

2135 N Township Rd 165
4148 Clady

13 Stanton St

7036 W Little Portage East Rd
158 Crestview

7542 S Township Rd 191
407 Acton Rd

38153 Erie Rd Apt B17
2772 Highline Dr

2230 SCR

918 W 23rd St

City
Republic
Fostoria
Tiffin
Cleveland Heights
Mentor
Republic
Sandusky
Reed Township
Port Clinton
Republic
Republic
Cuyahoga Falls
Fostoria
Rayland
Sandusky
Mount Blanchard
Gibsonburg
Monroeville
Fremont
Sandusky
Beachwood
Spencer
Fremont
Republic
Fremont
Bellevue
Bellevue
Cleveland
Monroeville
McCutchenville
Akron
Broadview Heights
Tiffin
Republic
Tiffin
Tiffin
Bloomville
Bloomville
Oak Harbor
Tiffin
Attica
Columbus
Willoughby Hills
Mogadore
Republic
Lorain

14

Zip
44867
44830
44883
44106
44060
44867
44870

43452
44867
44867
44221
44830
43943
44870
45867
43431
44847
43420
44870
44122
44275
43420
44867
43420
44811
44811
44132
44847
44844
44303
44147
44883
44867
44883
44883
44818
44818
43449
44883
44807
43214

44260
44867

Attachment C

State
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

Support
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Opponent

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Neutral

ATTACHMENT C

Distance_From_Boundary (Miles)

2.3120476
15.19563999
6.880668019

66.8959388
85.46661125

2.3120476
15.11434286
2.486597789
19.66889025
0.925471276
0.925471276
72.75556948
15.18230531
131.5430901
15.05981795
31.33189748
14.69616696
7.328991745
8.802140722
13.27116574
70.32986901
43.65448932

10.2873487
0.997389225
12.36839628
0.243989676
0.243989676
73.71929572
8.232739704
17.19203936
68.46492497
59.70486994
8.108555863

2.3120476
8.108555863
3.296661985
12.10339832
5.463936809

16.413357
8.512910983
9.350195555
74.85247354
79.24392244
76.77773533

2.3120476
36.93454988



First
Jo
Jeff
Carol
Jevon
Rebecca
Valerie
Julia
Sean
Dede
Marquis
Dan
Matt
Bruce
Wayne
James
Diane
Dave
Kari
Susan
William
Barbara
David
Steve
Paul
Curt
Beth
Mario
Marcia
Jeffrey
Mary
Jane
Gloria
Paul
Jason
Cindy
Deborah
Jill
Sandy
Brenda
Kathryn
Roger
Deborah
Virginia
Judy
Norma
Robert

Last
Taylor
Thatcher
Theis
Thiel
Thomas
Thomas
Thompson
Thompson
Todd
Toler
Tomecko
Tomiko
Toth
Toven
Trepanier
Trevino
Tschanen
Turner
Turner
Turner
Tusing
Tyson
Underwood
Valley
Vance
VanFleet
Vargas
Velker
Venz
Veron
Vietmeier
Villarreal
Vollmer
Voorhees
Voss
Wagoner
Walkowski

Walliser-Holmer

Walters
Walters
Walters
Warren
Wasserman
Watson
Watson
Watson

USER_Address
6173 S Winding Way

335 Spring St

2737 La Rosa Drive
8421 Bulaville Pike
150 S State Route 4
150 OH-4

2547 Manchester Rd
4050 Clady Rd

1903 Pilgrim St
11706 McGowan Ave
4619 Industry Rd
1292 Woodbrook Ln

6503 Marion-Melmore Rd
132 Western Ave

227 Saint Francis Ave
8072 Fairhill Dr NE

4866 Massillon Rd
38575 Adkins Rd
10737 York Rd

3640 US-6

1785 Sherwood Blvd
7108 Jeffers Rd

333 Robinson Ave

715 Clark St

6071 Prairie Wood Dr
124 N CR 43

128 Asbury Dr

339 E 5th St

4917 Denbridge Dr
2145 N CR 27

989 Seminole Trail
6556 N SR18
6556 N SR18

250 S Hedges St
167 E Marion St

1428 Putnam St

City
Tiffin
Swanton
Seneca County
Upper Sandusky
Grove City
Gallipolis
Attica
Attica
North Ridgeville
Akron
Bloomville
Akron
Cleveland
Ravenna
Columbus
Tiffin
Sycamore
Findlay
Tiffin
Warrensville Heights
Clyde
North Canton
Willoughby
North Royalton
Monroeville
Bellevue
Vickery
Euclid
Whitehouse
Barberton
Salem
Toledo
Mcfarland
Republic
Cincinnati
Chillicothe
Sylvania
Republic
Milford
Clyde
Clyde
Dayton
Mount Gilead
Republic
Sandusky
Republic

15

Zip
44883
43558

43351
43123
45631
44807
44807
44035
44319
44818

44135
44266
43223
44883
44882
45840
44883
44484
43410
44720
44094
44133
44847
44811
43464
44117
43571
44203
44460
43605
53558
44867
45255
45601
43560
44867
45150
43410
43410
45403
43338
44867
44870
44867

Attachment C

State
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

Support
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Opponent

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Neutral

ATTACHMENT C

Distance_From_Boundary (Miles)
6.880668019
46.05759738
5.816288205
26.83986007

85.9260447
157.062672
2.834771653
2.76008387
41.2087
69.07426211
12.04936793
73.21164984
56.95370812
86.26044492
82.66950932
6.880668019
14.33208988
29.99402162
8.008628956
108.9937349
4.074229366
74.93517986
80.0765329
56.61659969
7.328991745
1.213996189
10.24038747
72.14753534
42.67399667
66.96784777
106.3035891
35.09229264
338.9455199
3.170678532
161.2989647
123.6724532
44.56748045
0
151.122597
0

0
112.6667976
40.50947609
2.3120476
14.25145866
2.3120476



First
Donald
Matt
Phyllis
Sylvia
Deborah
Mark
Shawn
William
Agnes
Gerard
Anthony
J Dian
Zachary
Priscilla
Steve
Gerald
Paula
Eric
Frances
Kevin
Lanora
Mary
Thomas
Diane
Michael
Steve
Don
Laura
Marcia
Rolland
Ronald
Barbara
William
Scott
Dan
Emily
Bonnie
Timothy
Ann
Nelson
Warren
Harold
Kathi
Dave
Sheila
Donald

Last
Weaver
Weaver
Weber
Webster
Weisenauer
Weisenauer
Welan
Welch
Welling
Wensink
West
West
West
White
Whiting
Wilbert
Wilbert
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Willis
Wilmiteh
Windisch
Winegardner
Winters-Duke
Wolff
Wolfrum
Wolniewicz
Woloschak
Wolph
Wongrowski
Wood
Woodmansee
Woolum
Work
Wright
Wright
Wright
Wurm
Yevtich
Zak
Zenisek
Zieber

USER_Address
910 OH-67
107 E 12th St

489 S Harley St

11297 E Co Rd 58

128 E Liberty St

14029 Watkins Rd

816 College Ave
10106 Patten Trace Rd

5957 319th St
4390 W 229th St
6156 N CR15
6156 N CR15

24 Town + Country Dr
8611 Twp Rd 32

1048 Fairwood Ave
1115 Tioga Trail

411 NCR 33

440 23rd St NE Apt 41
9510 Island Rd

3126 W 31st St

20997 OH-772
1565 Stimson St
7691 OH-249
412 Wendell St
1615 Gully Top Ln
586 Maple St
19587 Luckey Rd
1150 Ridge Rd N
128 Gill Ave

816 N Barron St
409 52nd St

9670 E Twp 138
3859 Security Dr
Twp Rd 44

700 Greenview Ave
19 W Market St
607 Thompson St
8327 N Twp Rd 82

City
Republic
Genoa
Woodville
Tiffin
Bellevue
Bloomville
Ridgeway
Marysville
Woodinville
Monroeville
Seneca County
Seneca County
Seneca County
Toledo
Fairview Park
Green Springs
Green Springs
Clyde
Tiffin
Clyde
Marion
Willoughby
Tiffin
Massillon
Grafton
Cleveland
Republic
Waverly
Akron
Hicksville
Toledo
Canfield
Fostoria
Pemberville
Norwalk
Galion
Eaton
Sandusky

Republic
Grove City
Attica
Delta
Tiffin
Fremont
Bellevue

16

Zip
44867
43430
43469
44883
44811
44818

43469
44847

43611
44126
44836
44836
43410
44883
43410
43302
44094
44883
44646

44109
44867
45690
44320
43526
43609
44406
44830
43450
44857
44833
45320
44870

44867
43123
44807
43515
44883
43420
44811

Attachment C

State
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

Support
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Opponent

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Neutral

ATTACHMENT C

Distance_From_Boundary (Miles)

3.101184793
23.79031711
19.83853797
6.64474515
1.213996189
8.702516155
52.67763391
64.08784643
20.16939903
8.1189081
5.816288205
5.816288205
5.816288205
38.69094769
51.80649266
0

0
4.074229366
5.721339744
2.157752025
36.43444985
81.11464341
1.152972877
76.51068744
44.11841313
60.91092165
2.3120476
136.5914135
66.61836677
81.20501214
36.43616859
110.1660029
15.05299287
23.99850283
11.95035676
28.37137075
128.1051592
14.46466782
50.90817521
0
85.73817785
8.897201027
51.39839494
7.206266614
7.938063063
0



First
Joyce
Victoria
Peggy
Debbie
Frederick
Susan

Last
Ziegler
Ziegler
Zimmerman
Zinnecker
Zirger

USER_Address
7551 S Twp Rd 171
120 Crestview Dr
1556 Cohassett Ave
1859 Parker Rd
2091 S Twp Rd 113
2065 Sec Line Rd 30

City
Bloomville
Tiffin
Lakewood
Milford
Tiffin
Willard

17

Zip
44818
44883
44107
45150
44883
44840

Attachment C

State
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH

Support
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Opponent
Yes

Yes

Neutral

ATTACHMENT C

Distance_From_Boundary (Miles)

9.313266752
8.467978729
57.28043458
147.7441952
10.10409312
11.24070788
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Case No(s). 17-2295-EL-BGN

Summary: Text Republic Wind, LLC’s Supplemental Memorandum Contra Local Residents’
Application for Rehearing and Request for Waiver electronically filed by Teresa Orahood on
behalf of Devin D. Parram



